
   (Subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress of the project): 

a. DEDUCTION 
b. ADDITIONAL COSTS 
c. MATCHING 
d. OTHER RESEARCH (Add / Deduct Option) 
e. OTHER (See REMARKS) 

c. This award notice including terms and conditions, if any, noted below under REMARKS. 
d. Federal administrative requirements, cost principles and audit requirements applicable to this grant. 

In the event there are conflicting or otherwise inconsistent policies applicable to the grant, the above order of precedence shall 
prevail.  Acceptance of the grant terms and conditions is acknowledged by the grantee when funds are drawn or otherwise 
obtained from the grant payment system. 

REMARKS     (Other Terms and Conditions Attached - Yes No) 

d. AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION
c. Less Cumulative Prior Award(s) This Budget Period

a. d. 

b. e. 

c. f. 

13. Total Federal Funds Awarded to Date for Project Period

14. RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT 

Salaries and Wages ……………… 

Fringe Benefits         ……………… 

Equipment

Supplies

Travel

Construction

     TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET

Federal Share 

Non-Federal Share 

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

i.

j.

k.

l.

b.

21. a.

17. OBJ CLASS

b.

FY-ACCOUNT NO.

18a. VENDOR CODE

DOCUMENT NO.

18b. EIN

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

19. DUNS

AMT ACTION FIN ASST

20. CONG. DIST.

APPROPRIATION

22. a.
23. a.

b. c.
c.
c.

d.
d.
d.

e.
e.
e.

Contractual …………………….………

Other …………………………….

…………………………….

…………………………….

…………………………….

…………………………….

      Total Personnel Costs .…...….……

m.

n.

m) 

YEAR TOTAL DIRECT COSTS YEAR TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

ALL AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN USD

  II Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation b. Less Unobligated Balance From Prior Budget Periods 

11. APPROVED BUDGET (Excludes Direct Assistance) 12. AWARD COMPUTATION 
  I  Financial Assistance from the Federal Awarding Agency Only   a. Amount of Federal Financial Assistance (from item 11

 ALTERNATIVES: 
15. PROGRAM INCOME SHALL BE USED IN ACCORD WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

ON THE ABOVE TITLED PROJECT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EITHER DIRECTLY 
OR BY REFERENCE IN THE FOLLOWING: 

16. THIS AWARD IS BASED ON AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO, AND AS APPROVED BY, THE FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY 

a. The grant program legislation.
b. The grant program regulations. 

10b. FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER10a. GRANTEE AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL

NOTICE OF AWARD 

   except that any additions or restrictions previously imposed remain 
    in effect unless specifically rescinded 

Formerly

AUTHORIZATION (Legislation/Regulations) 

4. GRANT NO. 5. ACTION TYPE 

6. PROJECT PERIOD

7. BUDGET PERIOD

9a. GRANTEE NAME AND ADDRESS 9b. GRANTEE PROJECT DIRECTOR

MM/DD/YYYY

MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY

MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY

1. DATE ISSUED CFDA NO. 3. ASSISTANCE TYPE 

1a. SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE dated  

8. TITLE OF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM)

From   Through    

From   Through    

2. 

1101 Wootton Parkway
Suite 550

Rockville, MD 20852

P.L. 91-572 PHS Act Sec. 1001 as Amended, 42 CFR 59

06/11/2018

06/30/2017

4 FPHPA046222-03-01

07/01/2015 08/31/2018

07/01/2017 08/31/2018

Kentucky Title X Family Planning Program

311,776.00

230,359.00

542,135.00

164,000.00

6,622,835.00

34,669.00

257,486.00

8,174,672.00

15,795,797.00

147,360.00

15,943,157.00

10,646,157.00
5,297,000.00

5,297,000.00
918,000.00

3,879,000.00

4
5
6

e

This award provides funds and an extension through August 31, 2018 to support your project as
previously approved including any approved amendments. Please note the updated Federal Financial
Reporting cycle on page 3. Also, an annual report is due September 30, 2018.
All prior terms and conditions remain in effect unless specifically removed.

41.51

7-3044504 FPHPA6222A $0.00
8-3984521 FPHPA6222A $500,000.00

II

OASH Office of Grants Management

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE93.217

Post Award
Amendment

Ms. Joy  Hoskins RN, BSN, BA
275 EAST MAIN ST #5WA
FRANKFORT, KY 40601-2321
Phone: 5025643970,x3107

Health & Family Services, Kentucky Cabinet for
275 E Main St # 5wa
PS12-1201
Frankfort, KY 40601-2321

Dr. Hiram  Polk MD
275 E Main St.
DDID
Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone: 502-564-3970

Ms. Edecia  Richards 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Ste. 5B95
Atlanta Federal Center
Atlanta, GA 30323
Phone: 404-562-7900

500,000.00

06610600439 9270497671610600439B5

75-17-0359
75-18-0359

Project Grant

0.00

15,208,000.00

FPH70FPH70

FPH70FPH70

88

99

Alice M Bettencourt, Grants Management OfficerGRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL:

7



Federal Financial Report Cycle
Reporting Period Start Date Reporting Period End Date Reporting Type Reporting Period Due Date

07/01/2015 09/30/2015 Annual 12/29/2015

10/01/2015 12/31/2015 Quarterly 01/30/2016

01/01/2016 03/31/2016 Quarterly 04/30/2016

04/01/2016 06/30/2016 Quarterly 07/30/2016

07/01/2016 09/30/2016 Annual 12/29/2016

10/01/2016 12/31/2016 Quarterly 01/30/2017

01/01/2017 03/31/2017 Quarterly 04/30/2017

04/01/2017 06/30/2017 Quarterly 07/30/2017

07/01/2017 09/30/2017 Annual 12/29/2017

10/01/2017 12/31/2017 Quarterly 01/30/2018

01/01/2018 03/31/2018 Quarterly 04/30/2018

04/01/2018 06/30/2018 Quarterly 07/30/2018

07/01/2018 08/31/2018 Final 11/29/2018

‍
STANDARD TERMS

1. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, limits the use of federal funds from the HHS Office of 
the Assistant Secretary for Health (OASH) on all grant or cooperative agreements henceforth 
including the current budget period.

(1) Salary Limitation  

"None of the funds appropriated in this title shall be used to pay the salary of an individual, through a 
grant or other extramural mechanism, at a rate in excess of Executive Level II."

Effective January 7, 2018, the Salary Limitation is based upon the Executive Level II of the 
Federal Executive Pay Scale. That amount is $189,600. For the purposes of the salary limitation, the 
direct salary is exclusive of fringe benefits and indirect costs. An individual's direct salary is not 
constrained by the legislative provision for a limitation of salary. The rate limitation simply limits the 
amount that may be awarded and charged to the grant. A recipient may pay an individual's salary 
amount in excess of the salary cap with non-federal funds.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1. You must submit an annual progress report within 90 days after the end of each 12 months of 
performance. This progress report shall cover the full 12 months of performance which normally will 
coincide with your budget period. Your progress reports must address content required by 45 CFR § 
75.342(b)(2). Additional guidance on content of the progress report may be provided by the Program 
Office. Reports must be submitted electronically via upload to Grant Notes in the GrantSolutions 
system under the award number.

2. FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENT Federal Financial Reporting (FFR) SF 425:

You must use the SF-425 Federal Financial Report (FFR) for expenditure reporting. You may find the 
SF-425 and instructions for completing the form on the Web at:  
http://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/sample/SF425-V1.0.pdf. You must complete all sections of the 
FFR.

2 of 
06/11/2018

4 FPHPA046222-03-01

2

PAGE        DATE ISSUED 
       

GRANT NO.        

   

 

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 
4



a. Your FFR reporting schedule has been issued as a condition of this grant award, including a Final 
FFR covering the entire project period due 90 days after the project period end date.You may also 
view the complete table of the reporting schedule after logging into GrantSolutions from the My 
Grants List screen, select the Reports menu dropdown and then select the Federal Financial 
Report submenu.

b. GrantSolutions will automatically issue you a reminder seven (7) days prior to each report due date. 
If you have not submitted by the due date, you will receive a message indicating the report is Past 
Due. Please ensure your GrantSolutions account and contact information are up to date so you receive 
notifications.

c. Electronic Submissions accepted only via GrantSolutions – Your FFR must only be submitted 
for review via the GrantSolutions FFR reporting module.  No other submission methods will be 
accepted without prior written approval from the GMO. You must be assigned to the grant with 
authorized access to the FFR reporting Module as FINANCIAL OFFICER when submitting. If you 
encounter any difficulties, contact the Grant Solutions Help Desk or your assigned Grants 
Management Specialist. Please reference the CONTACTS section of NoA Terms and Conditions to 
locate the name of this individual.

The Quarterly cash reporting to the HHS Payment Management System on the FFR is also required. 
Please note at this time,these FFR reports are separate submissions via the Payment Management 
System; data is not transferable between the two systems and you will report twice on certain data 
elements.

3. Closeout Requirements: This project is in its final budget period. Once the project period has ended 
you are required to submit a Final Program Progress report, the SF-425 Final Federal Financial report, 
the Payment Management System FFR – Cash Transaction Report, and the SF-428 Tangible Personal 
Property report and/or Disposition report within 90 calendar days after the expiration of the project 
and budget period end date. Failure to submit these required reports when due may result in the 
imposition of a special award condition or the withholding of support for other active or future 
projects or activities involving your organization.

a. The Final Program Progress Report:  Your reports must address content required by 45 CFR § 
75.342(b)(2). Additional guidance on content of the progress report may be provided by the Program 
Office. Submit your report via attachment to the Grant Notes section within GrantSolutions.

b. SF-425 Final Federal Financial Report: Submit your Final FFR via the FFR Reporting Module in 
Grant Solutions. You may find the instructions for completing the FFR form on the Web at: 
http://apply07.grants.gov/apply/forms/sample/SF425-V1.0.pdf

c. Federal Financial Report (FFR) (SF-425) Cash Transactions: Submit your report via the HHS 
Payment Management System. The instructions for submitting this report are available at 
https://pms.psc.gov/.

d. SF-428 and SF-428-B Tangible Personal Property report and/or Disposition reports: Submit reports 
via attachment to the Grant Notes section within GrantSolutions.  You may find the forms SF 428 on 
the Web at: https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/forms/post-award-reporting-forms.html#sortby=1

Additional instructions for completing all reports will be provided in the Pre-closeout letter from the 
Office of Grants Management. 

CONTACTS

3 of 
06/11/2018

4 FPHPA046222-03-01

3

PAGE        DATE ISSUED 
       

GRANT NO.        

   

 

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 
4



1. For assistance on grants administration issues please contact: Robin Fuller, Grants Management 
Specialist, at (240) 453-8830, FAX (240) 453-8823, e-mail robin.fuller@hhs.gov or OASH Grants 
Management Office, 1101 Wootton Parkway, Suite 550, Rockville, MD 20852.

4 of 
06/11/2018

4 FPHPA046222-03-01

4

PAGE        DATE ISSUED 
       

GRANT NO.        

   

 

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 
4


